SAINT PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Consent Agenda

Meeting of January 8, 2009

To: The Honorable James Bennett, Chair and Members of City Council

Subject: Renewing a blanket purchase agreement with P & L Electric, Inc. for city street lighting
installation and maintenance for the Internal Services Administration at an estimated annual cost of

$686,750.

Explanation: On March 1, 2007 City Council approved a two year blanket purchase agreement with
changes in the estimated annual amount of $700,800. Under the renewal of contract clause, the City
reserves the right to extend the contract for a period of one year if mutually agreeable. This is the first of
two one-year renewal options.

The vendor provides all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for installation, and maintenance of
street lights and poles. New installations will be performed according to project schedules developed by
the Public Response Division of the Internal Services Administration and Neighborhood Partnership in
support of the Mayor’s street and pedestrian lighting initiatives and other neighborhood and downtown
street lighting initiatives. The vendor will also provide installation of new or retrofitting of existing lighting
with inductive lighting which provides 50% energy savings and lasts four times as long as the current
lighting. New inductive and/or LED lighting projects include Walter Fuller Park, Plaza Parkway, 49" st
Corridor and Feather Sound Executive Drive. Approximately 1,600 city owned pedestrian and roadway
street lights will be retrofitted with inductive lighting. Repairs and maintenance will be performed on an as-
needed basis.

The Purchasing Department in cooperation with the Internal Services Administration recommends for
renewal:

P&L Electric, INC. (SBE) ... $686,750

The vendor has agreed to hold prices firm under the terms and conditions of Bid No.6584 dated January
17, 2007. The renewal will be effective through March 31, 2010.

Cost/Funding/Assessment Information: Funds have been appropriated in the Recreation and Culture
Capital Improvements Fund (3029), Walter Fuller Park lmprovements FY08 Project (11171) {$144,000],
Plaza Parkway FY09 Project (12095) [$60,000], and 49" Street Improvements Project (12062) [$46,400];
General Capital Improvements Fund (3001) and Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital
Improvements Fund (3027), Energy Enhancements FY08 Project (11616) [$167,350] and Executive Drive
Project (11674) [$50,000], and various Neighborhood Partnership grants relating to street lighting
[$89,000]. The maintenance cost will come from the General Fund (0001), Internal Services
Administration, Street Lighting & Support (0401027) [$130,000].

Attachment:  Price History (2 pages)
Resolution

Approvals:




- SZTHS GZ'¥S STAZe leoojoud /i
- 00°622 00'622 00°622 ASdH MOO¥/MO0L PedH BiqoD - Aempeoy ‘gl
- an an an ajeuwny ‘gl

Bunybi Buysixg o) siieday
- 00°682 00'682 00°682 € |99)g ssajulels  pl
- 86°GZ 86'GZ 86°GZ OAd uL/M J0)oNpuUOD o# € ‘Bl pue adld g}
- GL'G GL'g GL'G OAd uL/M J0JONPUOD 8# € ‘BIM puB Bdld  °Z)
- SLY SLY SLy psjunow ysny ‘xog r Li
- GlL'gel glLgel GlL'GEL Hdl ‘AOZLVSGZL ‘eseg JoloN "0l
- 0L€8 0L'€8 0L€8 aseyd ojBurs “Jojsauy Buiuybi 6
- 0061 006} 006} sjaued JnouD omy '8
- 0’26 0’26 0v'Z6 OL# € ‘aup pue adid L
- T4 T2 Ty 8X,9X,9 1S0d 8}8J0u0) ‘9
- Zr' 9zl 2ozl Zr'ozl Buibbig pueH 'S
- 00'6 006 006 Buiiog uonoaliqg v
- A4 gz'zh gzl dweT |jejsuj ‘JogeT 1>
- 00°G. 00°G. 00°G. 81 9l0d |leisu| ‘Joge Z
- 00°Gve 00°GYE 00°GYE .£1 9lod |lejsu| ‘1oge] }

- 00°682$ 00°682$ 00°682$ uonejjeIsuj moN
abueys % 6002 8002 1002 uonduiosaq qu
I

sijeday pue uonejjejsu| ‘Jans ‘Bunybii 09-z16

A10}1S1H @91id



00°06¢
007004
0L09v
117906
00'Les
00'926°C
0014
€986
069¢¢
€986
05796
06°/8
00°G¥y
06¢ce
05°6¢
00¢ce
00°0¢C
0069
00°G6
00°Gl¢e

00°06¢€
007004
01°09%
L1°90S
00'Lcs
00962
0014
€986
06°9¢€C
£9'86
0696
06°/8
00°'ay
0s°ce
0G'6¢
0oce
00°0¢
00°69
00°66
00'Gle

00°06¢
007004
0109y
117906
00°L2cs
00'946°C
00°LL
€986
069¢¢
£9'86
05796
05°/8
00°G¥y
0G¢ce
05'6¢
00¢ce
00°0¢
00°69
00°G6
00°6G1L¢e

14 8 - Wiy 1sen
8}8I0u0 14 G¢ - 8lod

POOM 14 GE - 8lod

14 G wnuiwnly - Wiy j1sepy
aseg 9|0d Aemeyealg
WwNUIWN|Y 14 0G - 8jod

sasn4 g sduien

pjeoq Jolelg ¥ 19Suspuon)
Ise|jeg % dwe"

pleog Jsuelg g duwe
Jesuspuo) ¥y dwen

ll9o0j0yd 8 dwe

SSED dWes Jap|oH asn4 R asn4
aseo ajeledas JopjoH asn4 g asn
9Sed BWEeS -SI9p|oH asn4
saseo sjeledss -sIopjoH asn4
soseD ajeledas-sasn4

pleog Jaye)s

Jasuspuo)

isejjed

LE
o¢
ae
Ve
€€
4>
e
0€
6C
‘8¢
L2
‘9¢
per4
ve
€2
K44
e
0¢
6l
8l



A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL
OF AN AGREEMENT (BLANKET
AGREEMENT) WITH P & L ELECTRIC, INC. IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $686,750 FOR
STREET LIGHTING INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE FOR  THE  INTERNAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; AUTHORIZING
THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO
EFFECTUATE THIS TRANSACTION; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2007, City Council approved a two-year agreement
(Blanket Agreement) with two one-year renewal options at an annual cost not to exceed
$300,000 with P & L Electric, Inc. for installation and maintenance of street lighting pursuant to
Bid No. 6584 dated January 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2008 City Council approved a Change Order to the
Agreement due to the addition of other projects resulting in a revised estimated annual cost not to
exceed $700,800; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to exercise the first one-year renewal option; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department, in cooperation with the Internal Services
Administration, recommends renewal of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
St. Petersburg, Florida, that the renewal of the Agreement (Blanket Agreement) with P & L
Electric, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $686,750 for street lighting installation and
maintenance for the Internal Services Administration is hereby approved and the Mayor or
Mayor's Designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this renewal will be effective through
March 31, 2010.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Approved as to Form and Substance:

A
V%

City Attornéy (Designee)




	1.TIF
	2.TIF
	3.TIF
	4.TIF



